# 900225173 06/07/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xitron Inc.		12/31/2009	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Xitron, LLC	
Street Address:	4880 Venture Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48108	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3025131	XITRON

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3474933583

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: (917) 512-2721

Email: charles@charlesbkramer.com

Correspondent Name: Charles B. Kramer
Address Line 1: 200 East 10th Street

Address Line 2: No. 816

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles B. Kramer
Signature:	/Charles B. Kramer/
Date:	06/07/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=XITRON reg 3025131 - ASSIGNMENT Inc to LLC#page1.tif

OP \$40,00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0419

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

MARK:

XITRON

REGISTRATION:

Reg. 3025131 Ser. 76548748 Date: 2005-12-13 (year-month-day)

ASSIGNOR:

Xitron Inc., a Michigan corporation with an address at

781 Avis Drive, Suite 200, Ann Arbor, MI 48108

ASSIGNEE:

Xitron, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company with an address at

4880 Venture Drive, Suite 500, Ann Arbor, MI 48108

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 31, 2009

### BACKGROUND:

On or about the Effective Date the Assignee acquired all (or substantially all) of the assets and operations, and assumed all (or substantially all) of the liabilities of the Assignor (the "Transaction").

As part of the Transaction, the Assignor assigned to the Assignee the Mark, the Registration of the Mark, all common law and state law rights in and to the Mark, and all associated good will (collectively, the "Subject Matter").

# The parties hereby memorialize the Transaction and confirm the following:

- 1. The Transaction included the sale, transfer and assignment by the Assignor of its entire right, title and interest in the Subject Matter to the Assignee for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges; and
- 2. The parties represent and warrant to each other, to the best of their knowledge, that at the time of the Transaction (A) the Assignor was the sole and exclusive owner of the Subject Matter, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and other encumbrances of every kind and (B) the parties had the right and power to enter into and to complete the Transaction without violating, infringing or breaching any right or interest of any third party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee executed this as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR** 

ASSIGNEE

Xitron, Inc.,

a Michigan corporation

RECORDED: 06/07/2012

By: Mark Eisenschenk, President

Xitron, LLC.

a Minnesota limited liability company

By: Mark Eisenschenk, President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004797 FRAME: 0420